

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ASPIRE MUSIC GROUP, LLC,
Plaintiff,
v.
CASH MONEY RECORDS, INC., YOUNG MONEY ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, YOUNG MONEY ENTERTAINMENT, a joint venture, BRYAN "BABY" WILLIAMS, RONALD "SLIM" WILLIAMS and UMG RECORDINGS, INC.,
Defendants.
YOUNG MONEY ENTERTAINMENT LLC,
Counterclaimant,
v.
ASPIRE MUSIC GROUP,
Counterclaim Defendant.

ASPIRE MUSIC GROUP, LLC'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS YOUNG MONEY ENTERTAINMENT, LLC'S COUNTERCLAIMS

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
Marc E. Kasowitz (mkasowitz@kasowitz.com)
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700

PROFETA & EISENSTEIN
Jethro Eisenstein (jethro19@gmail.com)
45 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 577-6500

John V. Berlinski (jberlinski@kasowitz.com)
Daniel A. Saunders (dsaunders@kasowitz.com)
Alexandra E. Siegel (asiegel@kasowitz.com)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 288-7900
Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterclaim Defendant
Aspire Music Group, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Young Money’s Attempts to Fabricate a Payment Term That Does Not Exist in Any of the Contracts It Is Suing Under Fail.....	2
B. Young Money’s Extrinsic Evidence Should be Disregarded and Does Not Support the Counterclaims Regardless.....	5
C. Young Money’s Counterclaims are Also Partially Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2138747 Ontario, Inc. v. Samsung C & T Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 372 (2018)	6
<i>Am. Stock Exch., LLC v. Mopex, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>Barrett v. Grenda</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1275 (4th Dep’t 2017).....	3
<i>Bellino v. Bellino Const. Co.</i> , 75 A.D.2d 630 (2nd Dep’t 1980).....	6
<i>Chun Hye Kang-Kim v. Feldman</i> , 121 A.D.2d 590 (2nd Dep’t 1986).....	6
<i>Coleman, Grasso & Zasada Appraisals Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 246 A.D.2d 893, 894 (1998)	8
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	5
<i>Modern Art Servs., LLC v. Fin. Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep’t 2018)	2
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 489 (1st Dep’t 2004)	5
<i>Quintas v. Pace Univ.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 246 (1st Dep’t 2005)	3
<i>Rosenfeld v. City of New York</i> , No. 06CV1979ERKVVP, 2009 WL 10701874 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2009).....	8
<i>SCM Corp. v. Fisher Park Lane Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 788 (1976)	8, 9
Other Authorities	
CPLR 203(d).....	2, 7, 8, 9
1 Nimmer on Copyright § 6.12 (2018)	5
